% o

\ S
Ny CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair),
S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson and Wells
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member)
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Craven Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda

Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on
Wednesday 11 January 2017.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Tuesday 21 March 2017. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council’'s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_201

60809.pdf

Attendance of Chair of York@Large (Pages 11 - 20)
The Chair of York@Large will be in attendance at the meeting to
provide an update on how the organisation has been working

with the Council and other partners to deliver joint services.

2016/17 Third Quarter Finance & Performance (Pages 21 - 30)
Monitoring Report

This report analyses the latest performance for 2016/17 and
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the
responsibility of the Director of Children, Education &

Communities.

York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Pages 31 - 36)
This report provides an update on the progress of City of York
Safeguarding Children Board, highlighting the outcome of the
recent Ofsted inspection and the ongoing development of the
Children and Social Work Bill, which will directly impact on
safeguarding children legislation.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

7. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for (Pages 37 - 42)
Religious Education) Annual Report
This report provides Members with details of the work of the City
of York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education
(SACRE) from January to December 2016.

8. Update on Implementation of Local Area Teams (Pages 43 - 56)
This paper provides an update on implementation of Local Area
Teams following their launch in January 2017.

9. Update on Implementation of (Pages 57 - 88)
Recommendations from previously completed
'‘Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural
Offer' Scrutiny Review
This report provides Members with a further update on the
implementation of the outstanding recommendations arising from
a previously completed scrutiny review on Disabled Access to
York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer.

10. Work Plan 2016-17 (Pages 89 - 90)
Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for
the 2016-17 municipal year.

11. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officers

Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551031
e Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and
louise.cook@york.gov.uk
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers
named above).



mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESRHEEREISS (cantonese)
@3 ©2T FNIR e SR GE (@@ A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G DS T wrw
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date 11 January 2017

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-

Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Jackson, Wells and
Richardson (as a Substitute for Cllir Dew)

Apologies Councillor Dew

Dr J Dickinson and Mr A Hagon (Coopted
Statutory Members)

32.

33.

34.

35.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were
declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9
November 2016 be approved and then signed by
the chair as a correct record subject to the final
sentence of minute 25 (York Theatre Royal: 2016/17
Half Year Performance Update), which referred to a
new service level agreement, being deleted.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
York Museums Trust - Core Partnership Objectives Update
- 2016-17 Half Year Report

Members considered a report which updated them on the
current activities of the York Museums Trust (YMT) against the



Page 2

agreed core partnership objectives for the period April to
December 2016. YMT’s Chief Operating Officer was in
attendance at the meeting to present their report with the
Assistant Director, Communities, Culture and Public Realm.

They highlighted the main issues covered in the report and
responded to and provided further information in relation to

specific issues covered in the report including:

work to enhance wellbeing and address isolation and
loneliness

discussions between YMT and CYC around financial
support

Arts Council funding

Decrease in school visits and reasons for this— members
requested a breakdown of the number of visits to
museums from York schools and from schools outside
York.!

Take up of entitlement to free YMT cards by residents
aged 17 to 24 and those entitled to income related benefit.
Members welcomed the high take up and requested a
breakdown of this figure between young people and those
on income related benefits.?

Resolved: That the report be noted and Members’ comments

on the activities of York Museums Trust be taken
into account.

Reason: To fulfii the Council's role under the agreed

partnership arrangements.

Action Required

1. Circulate to Committee Members a breakdown of CC
the number of visits to museums from York schools
and from schools outside York.

2. Circulate to Committee Members a breakdown of CC
the figure for the uptake of free YMT cards by
young people and those on income related benefits



36.

Page 3

2016-17 Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring
Report - Learning and Culture

Members received a report which provided an analysis of the latest
performance for 2016/17 and a forecast of the financial outturn
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the
services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of
Children, Education and Communities.

The Finance Manager, Adults Children and Education, presented the
report with the Corporate Director, Children, Education and
Communities. He reported a modest net projected under spend for
qguarter 2 which put the council in a more positive position than
reported at the end of quarter 1. Members were advised that the
projected net overspend on school transport was due to delays in
implementing proposed savings in denominational and SEN (special
educational needs) transport. They were informed that denominational
transport savings were now being delivered but achieving savings in
SEN was a complex area which needed to be delivered over a number
of years and that updates would be provided in future reports.

Members discussed the performance data and additional information
from officers was provided in relation to:

e Educational Achievement — Indicator 81 (increase in the
percentage point gap between free school meals (FSM) and non
FSM pupils at age 15 who attain a level 3 qualification by the age
of 19 (snapshot)). An update had been provided at last meeting.
Members were advised that narrowing the gap continued to be high
priority.

e Youth Offending — Indicator 45 (Percentage of young peopl
[...]
nts so that members could understand
what money was available for what purpose and in which
wards. Members noted that recommendation (ii) was
about members leading on investment in any schemes

The Chair thanked the scrutiny officer for producing the report
which she agreed reflected well the key aspects of the task
group’s findings and was an accurate reflection of discussion



41.

Page 8

which had taken place during meetings. She expressed her
thanks also to the Head of Communities and Equalities and the
Operations Manager (Strategy and Contracts) and for their
support and advice during the review.

Members confirmed they were happy for the scrutiny officer, in
liaison with the chair, to amend the final report in line with the
above comments.

Resolved: (i)  That the content of the report and its annexes
be noted.

(i)  That the suggested amendments be taken into
consideration when compiling the final report.

(i)  That the draft review recommendations shown
at paragraph 41 of the report be agreed, subject to
the amendments discussed above.

(iv) That agreement be given for the scrutiny
officer, in liaison with the committee chair, to amend
the final report as detailed above, prior to its
presentation to the Executive

Reason: To conclude this review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols, and enable this review
final report to be presented at the next meeting of
the full Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

Work Plan 2016-17

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the
remainder of the 2016-17 municipal year.

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that officers had
made provisional arrangements for meetings for the 2017-18
municipal year, although these were subject to change
dependent on possible changes to the scrutiny structure. She
advised, however, that the only suitable date for the June
meeting was the 7 June which was very close to the date of the
last meeting of the current municipal year on 24 May. For this
reason, it was proposed that the May meeting be brought
forward to 10 May and this had been agreed by the Chair and



Page 9

officers. Members confirmed they were also happy with this
change.

Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the last
meeting of the current municipal year being brought
forward from 24 May to 10 May 2016.

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated.

CliIr Craghill, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm].



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 4

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee
22 March 2017

Briefing Paper The work of York@Large since April 2016

Summary

York@Large currently consists of 12 members representing aspects of
cultural activity in York, including Clir Ayre, the Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure and Tourism. We are supported by Charlie Croft,
Assistant Director of Communities, Culture and the Public Realm, and
Rosanne Moirris.

As we have noted before, York@Large has no executive power and no
budget. It exists to help City of York Council by building effective
relationships between partners, by promoting relevant initiatives, and by
reflecting on the performance of organisations within its remit, and on
the situation of culture in York.

Our quarterly meetings over the last year have included discussion of
York Central, the Guildhall, Blank Canvas, Aesthetica Short Film Festival
and Aesthetica Art Prize, performance measures for the cultural sector,
the York Explore Arts programme and the Impact of culture on
Economy, Wellbeing and Place. Over the last year we have begun to
focus more strategically on these three areas of impact. We aim to align
the work that we, or our partners, are doing with the principal functions
of the local authority and the outcomes identified in their strategies and
plans, the York Economic Strategy, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
and the draft Local Plan.

Once we have identified the strategic priorities for each
[...]
ndustries & arts sub sectors
. 7
% (s 43.8% national ave) 12 months, with % (101,300 total employee jobs = 3.2%)




This page is intentionally left blank



ZN

CITY OF

YORK

&

COUNCIL

Page 21

Agenda Iltem 5

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee

22 March 2017

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities

2016/17 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report —
Learning & Culture

Summary

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2016/17 and forecasts the
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of
the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Children,
Education & Communities.

Financial Analysis

2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below, with the
following sections providing more details of the significant potential outturn
variations and any mitigating actions that are proposed.

Table 1: Learning & Culture Financial Summary 2016/17 — Quarter 3

(December)
2016/17 Latest 2016/17
2016/17 Approved Budget Projected
Quarter Outturn
Two Gross Net Variation
Variation Spend Income | Spend
£000 £000 £000 £000 | £000 | %
554 Children's Specialist | 51 145 |1139 20003 |-426 |-2.1%
Services
0 Communities & 9.331 4.235 5096 |-16 |-0.3%
Equalities
-100 Education & Skills | 21,073 |7.964 13109 |-178 |-1.4%
+579 SchoolFunding & | 117 565 | 124 495 |-6.930 | +438 | +6.3%
Assets
22 Director of CEC & |, 54 5.895 3620 |+33 | +0.9%
Central Budgets
97 E?ta' CEC 171,387 |143.728 |27.658 |-149 |-0.5%
Irectorate

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income




Page 22

The first quarter report for 2016/17 showed a projected net underspend of £58k,
the second a £97k underspend and the latest position at Table 1 projects an
underspend of £149Kk. This is an increase of £91k since quarter one. The
following sections provide more details of the significant projected outturn
variations,
[...]
ndependent Chair of City of York Safeguarding Children Board

York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update
Summary

1. This report provides an update on the progress of City of York
Safeguarding Children Board, highlighting the outcome of the recent
Ofsted inspection and the ongoing development of the Children and
Social Work Bill, which will directly impact on safeguarding children
legislation.

Key Updates
Ofsted Inspection

2. In November, Ofsted undertook an inspection of services for children in
need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers and a
review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB). The process was comprehensive, assessing arrangements
against Ofsted’s Single Inspection Framework.

3. A huge amount of work was undertaken by members of the safeguarding
board and partner organisations prior to and during the inspection to
ensure Ofsted got a fair representation of our work. The chair is grateful
to everyone who participated.

4. Ofsted judged the board to be Outstanding. York is only the second
board in the country to be judged as such. The full report can be found
on Ofsted’s website, following the link at the bottom of this document.
The executive summary is reproduced below:

“The City of York Local Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB) is
outstanding. The independent chair is resolute in his leadership of the
board. This has resulted in strong and highly effective multi-agency
partnership working across the city. These partnerships are
fundamental to the work of the CYSCB in sustaining the commitment to



Page 32

safeguarding children and in ensuring a focus on the strategic priorities.
Governance arrangements are strong and highly effective. Challenge
by the chief executive of the strategic leads and oversight of the work of
the independent chair, through the chief officer’s reference and advisory
group, ensures that the CYSCB is focused on its priorities and
maintains an ambitious work programme.

Ke
[...]
 Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2017
Report of the Assistant Director Legal and Governance

Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously
Completed ‘Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer’ Scrutiny
Review

Summary

1. This report provides Members with a further update on the implementation
of the outstanding recommendations arising from a previously completed
scrutiny review on Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer.
The final report for the review can be viewed at: Scrutiny Review Final

Reports

2. Members are asked to sign off all outstanding recommendations now
considered to be fully implemented.

Background to Disabled Access Scrutiny Review

3. InJune 2014 this Committee agreed to proceed with a scrutiny topic
proposed by ClIr Neil Barnes to review disabled access to York’s heritage
and cultural offer, with the aim of improving access for all. The following
objectives were agreed for the review:

I.  To understand legal requirements & identify best practice from
elsewhere

li. To assess current levels of access for those with a range of
impairments

iii. To identify possible improvements and barriers

Iv. Facilitate the sharing of good practice across York’s network of
providers

4. A Task Group was formed and at the same time they were undertaking
the review, the Council was in the process of developing a new approach
to delivering marketing, culture, tourism and business development in the


http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13029&path=13028
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13029&path=13028

10.

Page 58

city, which led to the creation of a new organisation - ‘Make it York’. As a
result, in March 2015 when the final report was presented to the Learning
& Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee, some of the recommendations
were designated for the Council - these were approved by Cabinet in April
2015. The remaining recommendations were endorsed by the Cab

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 March 2017 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Jackson, Wells, 
and Mercer (as a Substitute for Cllr Dew) 
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Dew 
Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) Annual Report) as a Council appointed 
representative on SACRE. 
 
 

43. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 11 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



45. Attendance of Chair of York@Large  
 
The Chair of York @ Large attended the meeting to present a 
briefing paper on the work of York @ Large. He updated 
Members on how the organisation had been working with the 
Council and other partners to deliver joint services during the 
past 12 months 
 
He drew Members attention to a list of priorities for York @ 
Large stating that emphasis would be given to priority 4 (to 
develop a new York narrative with Arts Council England). He 
advised Members that a Green Paper on industrial strategy had 
been issued by the Business Enterprise and Industrial Strategy 
department in Whitehall and that creative industries was one of 
the priority sectors mentioned in that strategy. He stated that a 
paper about culture and the creative sector was being prepared 
by the outgoing chair of the Arts Council, who had visited York 
on numerous occasions, and that this could be quite influential 
on the eventual reception of that green paper by government, 
therefore his view of culture and creative industries and the role 
culture could play in improving quality of life was important to 
consider.  
 
He advised Members that he would like to see the words 
“cultural wellbeing” used in documents moving forward which 
would reflect its use in planning documents from government 
and the fact that wellbeing was an important issue locally. 
 
He responded to particular issues raised by Members during 
discussion of the report and provided further relevant 
information.  
 
Resolved: That the report and update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 
  
 

46. 2016/17 Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2016-17 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 



the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Children, Education and Communities.  
 
The Finance Manager, Adults, Children and Education, was in 
attendance to present the report with the Director of Children, 
Education and Communities. They drew Members’ attention to a 
typing error in paragraph 4 of the report and stated that the 
projected under spend within Special Educational Needs on out 
of city education placements should read £441k and not £548k 
as stated. 
 
In response to a number of queries, officers provided the 
following information to Members: 

 With regard to schools funding and assets, officers 
confirmed that the first sentence of paragraph 7 should 
refer to net variation and not net overspend, as it includes 
both projected net overspends and projected savings and 
a surplus carry forward of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 With regard to the attainment gap for pupils receiving free 
school meals (FSM)and the reference to organisations 
being signposted, officers advised that Career Ready and 
the Social Mobility Foundation would advise, intervene 
and support the work of the college and other post 16 
institutions that work with FSM students, thus helping the 
council in their overall strategy to narrow the gap. 

 The Make York Home initiative would enable more 
children to remain in placements in their own city close to 
family links and friends, enabling a programme to be built 
which was specific to the needs of the young person. It 
would be more cost efficient and had been made possible 
through increased levels of confidence and knowledge as 
a result of partnership working, and no quality of service 
would be lost. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2016-17. 
 
 
 
 
 



47. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of City of York Safeguarding Children Board, 
highlighting the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection and the 
ongoing development of the Children and Social Work Bill.  
 
The Corporate Director, Children, Education and Communities 
reported that, in November, Ofsted had undertaken an 
inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers and a review 
of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). He advised 
that City of York Safeguarding Children Board had been judged 
as outstanding and was only the second Board in the country to 
be judged as such. Members asked that their congratulations be 
passed on to the Board and its partners acknowledging that the 
result was due to good partnership working. 
 
In relation to the Children and Social work bill currently passing 
through parliament, the Director advised that this would include 
changes to current safeguarding children legislation including 
the abolishment of the current LSCB statutory requirement and 
its replacement with a statutory framework for local 
safeguarding arrangements. He explained that it would be up to 
individual local authorities to determine how this would work and 
it would give them freedom to decide how to carry out the 
arrangements. He advised that a senior board would oversee 
arrangements in future but care would need to be given not to 
deviate too far from current arrangements which worked well for 
York.  
 
He provided further information in relation to queries raised by 
Members in relation to: support for, and funding of, new 
arrangements; and ensuring that existing wider engagement of 
other partners and relevant agencies could be sustained. 
Members commented that it would be useful to be able to see a 
forward plan for how some of the issues highlighted as requiring 
consideration by statutory partners (in paragraph 9 of the report) 
would be tackled. It was agreed that Members would continue to 
receive twice yearly updates in order that they could continue to 
challenge and scrutinise arrangements going forward. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To update the committee on the progress of the City 
of York Safeguarding Children Board over the past 6 
months. 

 
 

48. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education) Annual Report  
 
Members considered the annual report of the City of York 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
which provided them with details of work undertaken during 
2016.  
 
The Chair of SACRE and the Council’s School Effectiveness 
and Achievement Adviser attended the meeting and provided 
additional information during discussion on the annual report 
including: 
 

 The new agreed syllabus was launched summer 2016 – 
this provided a comprehensive framework for teaching 
and learning and assessment of pupils’ knowledge and 
understanding of religions. 

 Church of England Schools and Roman Catholic Schools 
have their own syllabus and way of teaching. 

 guidance would be reissued to all schools on acts of 
collective worship at next SACRE meeting. 

 There had been a slight fall in the number of pupils taking 
RE accreditation at end of KS4.In York RE is treated as 
humanities subject but not classed as EBacc subject 
although it did count as the Progress 8 Measure 

 There was a national requirement to teach RE in all 
schools. Up to now all schools have been recommended 
to teach an accredited course in RE but this is now 
compulsory.  

 The agreed syllabus would apply to fewer secondary 
schools but all schools would still need to comply with 
national requirements. 

 
Resolved: That the SACRE annual report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 

the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members. 

 



 
49. Update on Implementation of Local Area Teams  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of local area teams (LATs) which brought 
together a range of pre-existing services to form a new set of 
preventative arrangements for families, following their launch in 
January 2017.  
 
The Head of Early Years Help and Local Area Teams presented 
the report which provided detail on the early work of local area 
teams and responded to issues raised by members. He advised 
that the service had been launched in January but that a 
transition plan had been put in place and transitional 
arrangements would operate over the next 12 – 18 months. 
 
He advised that the Early Years Board had provided a draft of 
the Early Help Strategy and suggested it would be useful for the 
committee to look at this strategy as local area teams were an 
integral part of how early help was developed in the city. It was 
agreed that the committee look at the role of local areas teams 
within the Early Help strategy at a future meeting. 
 
During discussion, it was suggested that in relation to paragraph 
17 and forming strong relationships with key partners, “elected  
members” should be added to the list of key partners, and that 
Members should be well informed about changes taking place 
and that opportunities for working at ward level with ward 
budget should not be forgotten.  
 
Officers expressed the view that better engagement with 
Elected Members on ongoing basis would be beneficial to both 
sides in order that ward priorities could be aligned alongside the 
priorities of LATs. It was agreed that this be discussed further at 
a future meeting along with an update on progress in relation to 
Local Area Teams in six months time. 
 
The work of staff was commended by officers and members as 
it was recognised that the implementation of local area teams 
had been a significant change to how they worked and what 
they were expected to do. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 



 (ii) That further updates be provided as detailed 
above. 

 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the implementation of 

Local Area Teams. 
 
 

50. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
previously completed 'Disabled Access to York's Heritage 
& Cultural Offer' Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
further update on the implementation of the outstanding 
recommendations arising from a previously completed scrutiny 
review on Disabled Access to York’s Heritage and Cultural 
Offer, having previously signed off some of the review 
recommendations at previous meetings in March and 
September 2016. 
 
The committee discussed the four outstanding 
recommendations and made the following comments: 
 
Recommendation  5 - Members noted that liaison had taken 
place and was ongoing with bus operators. They acknowledged 
that the Quality Bus Partnership would continue to strive for 
improvements with regard to disabled access so agreed that 
this recommendation should be signed off.  
 
Recommendation 6 - Members noted the update provided but 
felt that this did not address the recommendation.  They 
expressed concern that the recommendation had been 
approved but no funding provided to allow implementation, and 
were concerned this was not the only recommendation arising 
from a scrutiny review where this had happened.  They agreed 
that this recommendation should be left outstanding and that the 
Chair should write to the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism to remind him of the endorsement the Executive 
gave to this recommendation, and officers should seek 
clarification whether the current website was a suitable 
substitute for an app (therefore making an app unnecessary), or 
whether the app might better support the public and improve 
their access to the city’s heritage and cultural offer. 
 



Recommendation 7 - It was agreed this recommendation be left 
outstanding as Members recognised this was dependent on 
recommendation 6.  
 
Recommendation 13 - Members welcomed the new award  
entitled “Cultural Equality and Diversity Award” introduced in 
2016 but expressed concern that this was more focused on 
cultural identity and did not address accessibility (specific 
tangible measures to make buildings and cultural offers more 
accessible). Members agreed to sign off this recommendation 
but agreed that the Chair should write to the Chair of Make it 
York to remind him of the intention of the  recommendation i.e. 
to encourage city centre venues to improve access for people 
with disabilities, and to ask that they investigate this further and 
re-consider the possibility of including an ‘Access for All’ award 
or similar award  in the annual Tourism Awards the following 
year. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That recommendations 5 and 13 be signed 
off as being fully implemented but that the 
Chair of the Committee be requested to write 
to the Chair of Make it York as detailed 
above. 

 
(iii) That recommendations 6 and 7 remain 

outstanding and that the Chair of the 
Committee be requested to write to Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism as 
detailed above. 

 
(iv) That a further update on the outstanding two 

recommendations be provided in 6 months 
time.  

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 
 

51. Work Plan 2016-17  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2016-17 municipal year.  
 



Members were reminded that the next meeting would take place 
on 10 May rather than 24 May as originally scheduled.  
 
With regard to the draft workplan for the new municipal year, the 
Scrutiny Officer suggested that the following reports be added, 
in view of suggestions made by officers during the meeting. 
 

 June 2017 – Update on Early Help Strategy 
 

 November 2017 – Update on Local Area Teams and the 
new service at Sycamore House 

 

 January 2018 - Update on take-up of school meals  
 
Resolved: That the suggestions for the 2017-18 municipal year 

be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


